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£ RECOMMENDATION FOR FURTHER ACTION
39
DATE: June 13, 1984
" PREPARED BY: Steve Wisbaum, Ecology & Environment, Inc.

SITE: Bayside 011 Company
CAD 980496871

1. Initial FIT conclusions and recommendation for further action:

a) Site Description:

Located in an older industrial) area in West Oakland California, Bayside
011 company 15 a waste lube of1 recovery and recycling facility which
has been in existence since the early 1930's. The one acre site con-
sists of a smal) office, storage buildings, a number of storage tanks
and o1l processing equipment squeezed into a roughly triangular shaped
piece of land on the corner of Alameda Avenue and East Bth Street, The
site is sbout 500 feet southwest of the Nimitz Freeway. The “finished™
0jl1 capacity of the plant in 1975 was estimated to be between 30,000 and
40,000 gal/ week., Approximately 2,000 to 10,000 gal/week of solvents
were also recovered (Compliance Inspection of Fahian 0§1 Company*,
Engineering-Science, Inc., September 19, 1975; Zoning Report, City of
Dakland, November 1978). :

Records on file with the Alameda County Tax Assessors office going back
to 1965 show Michael Marcus as the owner at that time. The current
owners are Laurence and Diane Webster of Inter-Coastal 011 Company but
between the years of 1965 and 1984 ownership of the facility changed
hands five times. The facility has been inactive for at ledt 1-1/2
years, = .. {Alameda County Tax Assessor
Contact Report, May 22, 1984; Drive-by site inspection, March 30,

1984; Contact Report with Guenthar Moscat of the California Waste
Management Board 4/23/84). :

Due to & combination of poor housekeeping and leaking tanks and
equipment - some reportedly almost 60 years old - the-soil-below. the
facility has become heavily saturated with oil (Compliance Inspection of
Fabian 0i1 Company by Engineering-Science, Inc., September 19, 1975; EPA
Stationary Source lnspection Notes, February 3, 1975: Fire Prevention
Bureau Contact Report, May 1, 1984; California Waste Managment Board
fggz?ct Report, April 27, 1984; Drive-by site inspection, March 30,

* Fabjan 01} Company was the name of the facility under one of the previous
owners.
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o Observed Release: Direct evidence of oil released into groundwater
at the facility is apparently non-existent but reference to spills at
the facility found during the course of this PA are as follows:

b} HRS Factors:

- Report of an unknown quantity of oil overflowing from a tank and
entering a storm drain in the street which empties into the
Osgz)md Estuary (Fire Prevention Bureau Contact Report, May 1,

1 -

- Report by Anerican Can Company adjacent to facility of water over-
flowing a dike (Ibid.)

- Report of an unknown foamy material leaking from a tank. Report
of oil “over-spray* (Bay Area Afr Quality Management District
Contact Report, May 23, 1984).

- Department of Fish and Game located a reference to an oil spill
between High Street and Fruitvale but no specific address was
given and the file itself has been purged (Contact Log 5/3/84),

o Direct Contact/Fire and Explosion: Because the site is protected by
a chain 1ink fence and locked gales, the pstential for direct contact
of potential contaminants by the general public is very low. If the
facility would become operational however, the potential for direct
contact by employees would be signicantly kigher.

In respect to the sites fire and explosion potential the low flash
point of the residual oil in tanks and om the soil surface would
indicate a low to negligible potential rating., However, since it is
unknown whether the solvent tanks have beem completely emptied and
cleaned the fire and explosion potential could be greater (Contact
Report with Steve Hallert 5/1/84).

a .r_‘ﬂm_l"aste vantity: Thewwnat has
een le or spiTled at this site in unkeawn byt an atltempt to
clean up the o1l fromThe soil surface by a previous osmer proved

unsuccessful due to the depth and degree of saturation (Contact
Report with Guenther Moscat of Cal. Waste Management Board 4/27/84).

o Waste Types: The most obvious contaminant at this site {s used and
recy:liﬁ petroleum oil which has saturated the soil, Used o1l pro-
cessed at this type of facility would most likely have been obtained
from a variety of sources iucludin%: autoeotive garages and service
stations, truck and taxi fleets, military fastallations, industrial
plants and manufacturing facilities of all types, The probable
presence of hazardous and non-hazardous costaminants in used Jubri-
tating otls 1s wel) known by people familiar with the waste ofl re-
cycling industry. This has been documented in a study conducted by
tha 6CA Corporation for the Department of Energy which identified a
variety of contaminants in sauples of waste oi} taken from around the
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United States, The attached tables 1ist thase contaminants and their
concentrations (Contact Report with Guenthar Muscat 4/27/84; Contact
Report with Dennis Brinkman 4/30/84; ¥BS Technical Note 1130
*Recycled Gil Program: Phase 1 - Test Procedures for Recycled 03j1
Used as a Burner Fuel®; The Fate of Hazardous and Nen-hazardous
Wastes in Used 011 Disposal and Recycling - Final Report, U.S.
Department of Energy GCA Corperation, October 1983).

Up to 1980 an acid clay pot process was used at Bayside for oil
recovery. A Department of Health Services Industrial Waste Survey
report submitted by Fabian 01 in 1976 indicated producticn of 70,000
gal/yr. of acid treatment sludge, 45,000 Ib/yr. of filter cake and
6,000 gal/yr. of solvent stil) bottoms from this process. In 1980 a
distillation unit was added and the acid clay pot removed (Contact
Report with William F, Waylend of A, Johnson and Company august 12,
1981; Contact Report with Jerry Marcott of DOHS 5/29/84).

Groundwater: According to the U.S. Geplogical Survey Professional
paper 943, Flatland Deposits - Their Geol and Engineerd
Properties, Bayside 01] Company 1S underlain by the Merritt sand
geo Eogic formation which would have a relatively high permeability,
The depth to groundwater obtained from well logs recorded in the
vicinity ranged from 7 to 27 feet {Department of Water Resources
vater Well Drillers Reports 32164, 32163, 32158, 209080, 106040},
The directien of groundwater flow would most likely be westerly
towards the Oakland Estuary. The net annual precipitation .of this
area is minus 16.5 (Evaporation Atlas, NOAA Technical Report NWS June
1987; Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
Mean Annual Precipitation Map, August 1981).

East Bay MUD discontinued its municipal well water supply in 1926 and
there are no known groundwater welis being used for domestic purposes
within at Jeast 2 miles of the site. There are a mmber of wells
being used for irrigaticn purposes within a mile of the site and
there are 2lso two wells being used for imdustrial purposes within
3/4 miles of the site (Lontact log with John Tom 5/3/84; Alameda
County Bay Plain Groundwater Study, ¥ell Inventory Report; “Hydro-
§eu}ngy of East Bay Area®, California Divigion of Mines Bulletin

90).

Surface Water: Mean annzal rainfall for this site s approximately

nches, Because of the winter rains amd summer draught cycles of
this area and the compacted nature of the soils on-site the potential
for runoff would be fairly high., The site ftself is level to
slightly sloped with drainage into the City of Dakland's stormsewer
system which empties into the San Fraacisco Bay and Uakland Estuary
approximately 1,000 feet cast of the site.

Other Factors: An inquiry to the U,.5. Coast Guard to check on avail-
yo le records pertaining to Bayside revealed their Marine
Environmental Protection Office recently identified this site as a
potential hazard and would like to be kept informed of EPA's investi-
gative and enforcement activities (Contact Report with Fred
_ Wehrenberg 4/30/84).
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¢) Conclusion/Recommendation;

As outlined in this report, many years of poor housekeeping compounded

by old and deteriorated equipment has resulted in extensive soil cone h
tamination with waste lube oil and re-refined oil at Bayside 011 i
Company. These 0ils_may contain a variety of contaminants commonly i
found in waste oils such as PCB's, lead and po) - !

carbons. (PAH). Although there has been no documented release of the
waste 071 to groundwater, a combination of a relatively shallow ground- :
water table and relatively permeable underlying materials indicates f}
-potential migration of contamination into the Oakland Estuary. Given X
that no real determination can be made at this time concerning hazards ;
to human health or to the environment that may exist at this facility. i
FIT recommends sampiing be carried out to further characterize this site
and determine {if any actual hazards exist.

2. EPA recommendation for further action:

P

B g e
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3. Response Termination: No Further Action Pending Active

Justification:”




&

. ‘i

E
, TABLE II-3. SOME CONTAMIMANTS OF POTENTIAL CONCERY IN WASTE CRANKCASE OILS :
Approximate 3
concentration range ]
Organic contaminants P;obable source {ug/1)2
Polynuclear aromatic Petroleum basestock
hydrocarbeons including: ;
benza(a)pyrene 160-62,000 i
chirysene 2480 3
benzo{c)phenanthrene 120 1
benz(a)anthracene 870-230,000 3
pyrene 1670~33,000
- Monoaroratic hydrocarbons ;
alkyl benzenes Petroleum basestock 900,000 i
Diaromatic hydrocarbons E
naphthalenes Petroleun basestock 440,000
alkylnaphthalenes
alkyl biphenyls 30-740
alkyl benzofurans miner contaminant
Chlorinated hydrocarbons?
1,2-dichlorobenzene 60-160
2-chloronapthalene ; 8.8
2—chloroph2nol May be formed chemically 24-2200
nethylene chloride ‘during oil use/ 2,5-92
ehloroform contamination of oil by 2-100
di- and trichloroethanes solvents in holding tanks 18-1800
trichloroethylenes ca; add appreciably to 18-2500
tetrachloroethylene values provided 3.3-1300
chlorobenzene 4=500
Nitrosamines Possibly formed during Ro data
o0il use :
Polychlorinated biphenyls
(PCBs)b Contamination of oil <1000-9700

1 from outside sources

{continued)

Souyrce: Surprenant, Norman and Battye, William. The Fate of Hazardous
and Non-hazardous Wastes in Used 011 Disposal and Recyciing.
U.5, Department of Energy. October 1983.
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- TABLE II-3 {(continued)

o e e s

Approximaze
concentration range
Organic contaminants Probable source (up/1)3
Other priority pollutants®
including: .
benzene Contamination of oil 18-890
toluene . } from outside sources 120-5800
phenol Present in petroleum 5100-99,000
phthalates bagestock/ formed 1-280
nitrophencls ‘ during oil use 26~3550
nitrobenzenes 1100

various pesticides

Hetals®
barium
calcium
magnesium
zine
aluminum
chromium
copper
iron
lead

Contamination of oil
from outside sources

lAdditive package

Engine wear and
' contamination by
j soot and dust

Contamination from leaded
gasoline/lead-containing

additives

minor contaminants

59-693
983-3126
138-999
629-2500
4-41

5-24

6-56

102-665
3730-13,8859

aConcentratiun data are from References 1, 3, 4, 19, and 20.

bConcentration data are from re-refining process streams and may not reflect

true concentrations in.used oil feedstocks.

Other data from Reference 9

indicate some waste oils contain appreciably higher levels (approximately
1000X) of chlorinated hydrocarbens; high levels of PCE (approximately
500,000 to 810,000 ug/kg) were also detected in two samples of waste ofl.

€All concentrations are in wg/kg {ppm).

LY
t

dﬂigher levels not anticipated now due to Federal regulation of lead in

gasoline,

Source: Surprenant, Norman and Battye, William, The Fate of Hazardous
and Non-hazardous Wastes in Used 011 Disposal and Recycliag,

4.5. Department of Energy. October 1983,
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TABLE JI-15. PRIORITIZATION OF SELECTED POLLUTANTS IN WASTE OIL
ACCORDING TO RELATIVE HAZARD BY MEDIA

Air Vater and solid vaste
Pollutant Relative hazerd® ollutang Relative Bazard®

Benzo{a)pyreneh 1 Polychlorinated biptenyls (PCBa)P 1
Polychlorinated biphenyls {PCBs)b - 50 : Beozolalpyreaa? 60
Benx{alanthracened 2,2% Aluninus (£)€ 100

Cadmium 2,500 Phihalete exters (1) no

Cobalt 1,300 Mt nol t, 000

Mitrosasines® 3, 2% Mitrophanals 1,000 ° .

Nickel 3,000 2-chlocoptmnol 1,000

Leadd 1,300 Caduniwm 1,000

Bansolc Yphananthreane® 11,200 Sxlecion 1,000

N Barium 13,000 Lasd (E) 10,000
. Chromium 25,000 Chlorabensany {I) 20,000
Banzena®’ 36,450 bDichlevobeazans (T} 20,000

Copper 50, 000 Time (E) ’ 10,000

iron 50,000 Chronium {Cr*)b 33, 000

Fhenanthrens 40,000 Thansnthrrse 80,000
Chryuene® L.l x w03 Benzl{s)anthracens 1.3 = 105
Tine 2.3 % 103 Ficrosesises 1.0x to?
Phehalate estera 1.5 x 10° Benzene® 2.5 2 109
Toluene 7.3 x 10% Alryl benseses (E) 1.0z 103
Hitrobenzenes 2.5 x 103 Witrobeozenes (E) 2.0 % 105
. Aluminus 7.6 z 10 Trichlovoethans (E) .52 103
: Chlorolora 5.0 x 103 Tetrachloroathylene (2) 2.0 x 10%
: Kitrophenola 5.0 = 10% Toluewe (E) 1.02 105
Zthylens glyceol 5.0 x 1p% Chloreform (E) 2.0 x 105
Phenot 9.5 x 10% Arsezie .0z 103
Dichlornathane 1.0 x 105 Cobalt 2.0 x 0%
2.4 ,6~Trichlorophenol 1.9 x 108 Copper 2.0 x 103
Naphcthalene 2.5 x 108 Silver 2.0z 10%
Pyrene 107 Mariwum {E) -~  5.0x 103
Alky) napthalenszs 107 Benzolc Jphenanthre e 6.7 x 103
Methylene chloride 107 Ethylese glycel (E) t x 106
Chlorobenzene 107 bDichlorvethane (E) 1 x 106
Dichlorobenzenes 10! Trichlozoethylene (E) t x 106
Alkylbenzeaes 107 HMerhylene chloride () 1z 106
Trichloroethsne 10? Haphrialene 2.5 x 108
Trichloroethylene 107 Chryseselr 7z 106

Tetrachloroethylene 107 Pyreme 10?

Alky} naphthalenes 108

SIndicates the relscive hazard potential of each listad substance comparead te The substance determised to be
most "hazardous” which has been achitrarily sssigned the valwe of 1. Most barardous values srs 0,02 ug[.’ ot
plalP in sir; 0.00% pg/iiter of PCle in vater; amd 0.1 wg/g of PCBe a3 solid weste.

Mipdicates that the substance {s s knoun or suspected cercinoges ia men snédfor animals.

e{x) lodicates that hazard potential ie mainly ss & detriment to thi ecalogy s savirommental qul.ltr;'olhlt
_evbatances are hasards to human heslth, or both human healch asd savironseatsl quality.

3 |
:1|
i

: !
B
¥

_Source: Surprenant, Norman and Battye, William, The Fate of Hazardous
and Non-hazardous Wastes in Used 011 Oisposal and Recycling.
u.S, Department of Energy., October 1983,




TABLE II-16, WEIGHTED RELATIVE HAZARD FOR SOME CHEMICAL CONTAMINANTS

OF INTEREST IN WASTE OIL

R

Weighted Relative

Conceatration

Contaminant (mg/kg) Hazardd
Benzo (a)pyrene <5 <5000
Polychlorinated biphenyls <2 <2000
Aluminum 40 so00°
Lead 1100 110
Phenol 25 | 25
Toluene 3lo0 16
Beaz(a)anthracene 15 7
1,1,1-trichlorcethane 700 3.5b
Zinc 800 3.2
thnanthrenel 200 ' 2
Benzene 70 2
Tetrachloroethylene 400 2
Trichloroethylene 600 0.6
Cadmium 1 0.5
Chromivm 7 0.3
Dichlorobenzene 5 0.25
Naghthalene 4560 0.2
Didutylphthalate 50 0.2

'Uelah:ed Relative Hazard = cdncentrggion in Waste 0411 (ug/ke)

bBased on ecol OBy

Relative Hazard Factor

Source: Surprenant, Norman and Battye, William, The Fate of Hazardous

and Non-hazardous Wastes in Used 011 Disposal and Recycling.
U.S5. Department of Energy., October 1983,
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PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT CONTACT 106G

Facility Name:
Facility 1D:

Bayside 011 Company
CAD 980496871

Name

Affiliation

Phone #

Date

Information

———

John Monser

Betty

Ilze

U.S. Geological
Survey Office

DOHS Archives

Alameda County
Flood Control
and Water
Conservation
District

Alameda County
Tax Assessors
office

Aalmeda County
Recorders Office

DUHS Berkeley

(415) 874-6794

{415} 8B1-6495

(415} 874-5851

{415) 874-6642

(415) 540-3080

05/17/84

05/18/84
05/21/84

05/22/84

05/22/84

05/22/84

Only useful hydro-
geologic information
is Geologic Quadrangle
M2p of Oakland East
Quadrangle,

‘See Contact Report

Copied Well Drillers
Reports for vicinity
of Bayside. Looked

at Data Base Manage-
ment System for Ground-

water in Alameda County.

This system provides
conputer printouts of
well water levels,
quality and addresses.
Access is through
Township and Range
coordinates.

See Contact Report
5/22/84

Employees will not
search records, I
have to go in
personally.

Rechecking files for
file on Ekotek or
Bonus, HRothing feund,

!
i
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PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT CONTACT LOG

Facility Name: Bayside 011 Company
Facility ID: CAD 980495871

Affiliation Phone # Date Information

Name
Christine Bay Area Air (415) 771-6000 | 05/23/84 | See Contact Report
Schaufelberger | Quality .
Management

District

JREPRUSETR

b e o o
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PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT CONTACT LOG é

Fécility Name: Bayside 011 Company

Facility ID:

CAD 980496371

Name

Affiliation

Phone #

Date

Informat ion

Don Becker

John Huges -
Supervising
Sanitarian

Leroy Todd

National Bureau
of ‘Standards

Alameda County
UDepartment of
Environmental
Health

Alameda County
Department of
Environmental
Health

(301) 921-2857

{415) 881-6390

{415) 874-6794

05/04/84

05/07/84

05/11/84

o Waste 011 feedstock
used to contain up
to 2% lead by weight.

o Other contaminants
could be sulfuric
acid and PCB's.

o Says "Fate of
Hazardous Wastes In
Used Q1T RecycTing™
sampling was
deficient in Quality
Assurance/Quality
Control.

o Will send me a report
of Chemical Analysis
of Waste 011,

Doesn't know of any
wells near Bayside
facility. Thinks there
may be a spring or
well in basement of
Lincoln School on Santa
Clara Avenue above
Broadway Street.
Referred me to Leroy
Todd and Rafat Sahib.

Mi11 check for 1ist of
wells in area and ?et
back to me. Doesn’t
think there are any
operating wells close
by.
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PRELTMINARY ASSESSMENT CONTACT LOG

Facility Name: Bayside 0i]1 Company
Facility ID: CAD 980496871

Name

Affiliation Phone # Date Information

Jody Jackson

Al Fong

Guenther Muscat

Robert
Samaniego -
Engineer

Dakland Public (415) 273-2332 | 04/27/84 | Probably has information

Works on file from permits
Inspectional submitted by the
Services various owriers of the

facility. I need to
go in to check files

myself,
DOHS Sacramento | (916) 324-2993 | 04/27/84 | Requested information

Manifest Dept. on manifests which

_ may exist documenting
sources of oil brought
to facility. Gave me
historical background
of manifest program,
Berkeley should have.
manifests in Archives.

Cal. Waste (916) 322-1443 [ 04/27/84 | See Contact Report
Management Board :

‘Regional Water (415} 464-0699 | 04/30/84 | Rechecking the RWQCB

Quality Control files for a file on
Board Ekotek was unsuccess-
ful. There was also
no files under the
names of Bayside
Fabjan, Economy, and
Bonus (Contact Report
2/21/84-3/2/84),
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PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT CONTACT LOG

Facility Name:
Facility ID:

Bayside Gl Company
CAD 980495871

Name Affiiiation Phone # Date Information
File Search RWQJCB-0akland {415) 464-1255 | 02/21/84 | No file found RWGCB
files for Bayside.
File Search DOHS-Berkeley {415) 540-2043 | 03/27/84 | No file found $n DOHS
files for Bayside,
Julie Comings |.Alcan Aluminum (415) 526-3722 | 04/25/84 { See Contact Report
Administrative
Secretary
John Monser Alameda County (415) 881-6496 | 04/25/84 | Called for hydro-
flood Control geclogical information.
and Conservation He will check what
District ACFCMCD has and will
) £211 back. Also
referred me to East
Bay MUD, Army Corps
of Engineers and
DWR in Sacramento,
Kim Wilhelm DOHS-Sacramento | (916) 322-2337 | 04/26/84 | Requested general
Alternative ‘ informatien on waste
Technology Group oil recycling in-
dustry. Referred me
1o Guenther Maskat -
(916) 322-1443 of Cal.
Waste Management Board.
Pat EPA Librarian (415) 974-8076 | 04/26/84 | Requested bibliography

of waste <oil recycling
industry. She will
send Vist of publica-
tions available.
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PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT CONTACT LOG

Facility Rame:

Bayside 011 Company

Facility 1Dz CAD 980496871
Name Affiliation Phone # Date Information
Fred Wehrenberg { U.S. Coast Guard | (415) 437-3087 | 04/30/84 | See Contact Report
Assitant .
E£nvironmental
Protection
Officer
Dennis Brinkman | Nat ional (916) 336-2400 | 04/30/84 | See Contact Report
Institute for
Petroleum and
Energy Research
Unknown Natfonal Weather | (415) 562-8573 | 05/01/84 | 18.03" Rainfall-
Service - Dakland Mean Annual 1951-1980
International
Airport
Bill Skinner National Climatiq (704) 259-0682 | 05/01/84 { Evaporation Data
Center available in NDAA
Technical Reports:
WW5-34 Mean, Monthl
and Seasonal Pan Fvap.
P.B. a
NWS-33 Evap. Atlas for
Contig. 48 States
P.B. 83122440,
Steve Hallert Oakland Fire (415) 273-3851 | 05/01/84 | See Contact Report
Prevention ' .
Bureau
Dwight Honieg | OOHS - Toxic Called me 05/02/84 | Gave me okay to check

" Department Chief] Substances

Control Program

Archives for mani-
fests. Referred me
to Cris Noblack at
Berkeley DOHS for
coordinatfon access.

|
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PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT CONTACT Lo

Facility Name: Bayside 0il Company
Facility ID: CAD 980496871

Name Affiliation’ Phone # Date Information

John Tom East Bay MUD (415) 891-0675 | 05/03/84 | Municipal well water
supply was discontiaued
around 1926, It's Name
Was MUD is a pubTication
by tast Bay MID of water
supply history,

. Dave Dayton East Bay MUD (415) 835-3000 | 05/03/84 | Couldn’t locate any
applicable hydrogeologic
information,

Dick Stein - East Bay MUD called me 05/03/84 | East Bay MUD has no
Engineer wells under their

Jurisdiction since they
don't use groundwater
for their municipal

supalies,
Mike Rugg - Department of (707) 944-2011 | 05/03/84 | Located a reference
Water Quality Fish and Game to Case File #1830
Biologist ’ which documents an

oil spill between
High Street and
Fruitvale but the
file has been purged.

Mike Golden DOHS-Sacramento | (916) 324-2426 Referred to oe by Kim
Wilhelm of DCHS in
Sacramento. Said
CH2® Hi11 did pre-
Timinary sampling of
Purity 041 which is a
sinilar site, Exten-
sive RI/FS on file in

Sacramento.,
John Monser Alameda County | (415) B81-6496 | 05/04/84 [ See Contact Report
Flood Control
and Water
Conservation
District




CONTACT REFORT

AGENCY:  Bayside 0il Company
ADDRESS: 4200 Alsmeda Avenue, Dakland, CA
PERSON
CONTACTED:
PHONE NO.:
FROM: Steve Wisbaum
T0: File
DATE; March 30, 1984
SUBJECT: Drive by Inspection of Bayside 0il Coapany
On Mareh 30, 1984 FIT members Steve Wisbaum and Ron Goloubow of
Ecology and Environment, Inc. conducted a drive-by inspection of
Bayside 0il Company. The purpose of this inspection was to evaluate

the site's present status in relation to the Prelininary Assessment
being conducted by E & E for the Environmental Protectioa Agency.

The following observations were made:

o

The site is located in an older industrial area approximately
1000 feet from the San Francisco Bay and approximately 500
feet from the Nimitz Freeway.

The site is presently not occupied and a For Sale sign hung oca

"the main office building. The realty agency listed was

Hamilton-Cohn-Gerow and the phone number was 562-4490.

A chain link fence surrounds the facility.

0il staine cover most of the gite and there ia a definite
smell of oil.

Some ponded water was observed beneath sows raised tanks in s
diked area in the South-East corner of the site.

Photographs were taken and sccompany thia report.




AGENCY:
ADDRESS:

PERSON
CONTACTED:

PHONE NO:
FROM:

TO:

DATE:
SUBJECT:

CONTACT REPORT

Alcan Auminum

1069 2nd Street, Albany, CA

Julie Comings, Administrative Secretary
(415) 526-3722

Steve Wisbaum

File

4/25/84

Type of solvents sent to Bayside for recycling

Alcan was mentioned as the primary source of solvent recycled at
Bayside 011 Company. Ms. Comings stated the type. of solvent sent to
Bayside would have been Chevron 325 and/or Chevron 350B which broken
down by weight was:

80% solvent, 16% aluminum and 4% steric acid.

SW:sg
6/20/84
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CONTACT REPORT

AGERCY: California Waste Management Board
ADDRESS: Sacramento, CA

PERSON )

CONTACTED: Guenther Muscat

PHONE NO.: (916) 122-1433

FROM: Steve Wisbaum

TO: File

DATE: 4f27/84

SURJECT: Bayside 0il Company

Guenther Muscat was referred to me by Kim Wilhelm of the
Sacramento office of the Department of Health Services, 1 was
informed Mr. Muscat specialized in waste oil recycling and could give
me information which could be useful in my preliminary assessment of

Bayside 0il Company.

Mr. Muscat was in-fact familiar with the Bayside facility. Bs
explained that the last owmer he knew of was Ekotek Lube which was
based in Holland but had am office in Dakland (7902 Oakport, Oaklamd)
and Salt Lake City {(P.0, Box 2106 Salt Lake City, Utah 801/533~9662).
According to Mr. Muscat, Ekotek was aware of the oil contamination of
the facility in Oakland but were unsuccessful in their attempts to
clean up the oil saturated soil. He felt they eventually ceased
operaticns in March of 1980 due to a combination of rthe soil
contamination problem and marketing deficiencies. When asked if
Ekotek had tested the oil feedstock for PCB's he said they didn't bave
the facilities for doing so.

Volumetric data sutmitted by Ekotek to the California Waste
Management Board shows that approximately 75X of the waste oil
feedatock received for processing came from out of state via
independant haulers snd 25T of their feedatock was collected by '
Ekotek's owm trucks from collection ststicas.

Mr. Huscat referred me to Dennis Brinkman of the National
Institute for Petroleum and Energy Research and Don Becker of the
National Bureau of Standarda for more information on the presence of
hatardous materials in oil processed by the Waste 0il Refining
Induatry. (Eee Contact Reports 4/30/84 and 5/4/84).
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CONTACT REPORT

AGENCY: U.S. Coast Cuard ~ Marine Environmental Protection
office :

ADDRESS: San Francisco

PERSON :

CONTACTED: Fred Wehrenberg

PRONE NO. (415) 437-3087
- FROM: Steve Wisbaun

TO: File

DATE: 4130784

SUBJECT: Bayeide 0il Company

Due to the close proximity of the Bayside facility te the
Oakland Estuary an inquiry was made to the U.S. Coast Guard as to the
availability of file records on the facility. Although Mr. Wehrenberg
stated his office does not have a file for Bayside he recently
ingpected the facility himself after driving by end becoming concermed

about potential contamination problems there. He was relieved to know

we are conducting this preliminary assessment and would like to be
kept informed of the status of our investigation and enforcement
activities.

T Ty
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CONTACT REPORT

AGENCY: National Institute foir Petroleum & Energy Research
ADDRESS: Bartelville, Oklahoma
PERSN

CONTACTED: Dennis Brinkman

PHONE NO.: (918) 336-2400

FROM: Steve Wisbaum

TO: File

DATE: 4/30/84

SUBJECT: Information an presence of hazardous materials in waste
oil feedstock

Mr. Brinkman was involved in a nationwide study of used oil
feedstock in the waste oil refining industry conducted a few years
ago. Although the oils were analyzed for hydrocarbons, metals, sulfer
and nitrogen only, the problem of hazardous materials being illegally
disposed of in waste oil is well known by people associated with the
industry. Be stated that the problem has existed for many years but
has become more acute since enactment of the Rescurce Conservation
and Recovery Act, For more accurate analysis of this problem and how
it might relate to the Bayside Facility his is sending me a ocopy of
the "Fate of Hazardous Wastes In Used 0il Recycling” published by the
G.CA. Corporation in Bedford, Massachusetts.
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CONTACT REPORT

AGENCY: Fire Prevention Bureau
ADDRESS: 201 City Hall, Cakland, CA
PERSON

CONTACTED: Steve Hallert

PHONE NO.: {415) 273-3851

FROM: Steve Wisbaum

TO: File

DATE: May 1, 1984
SUBJECT: Bayside 0il Company

Mr, Hallert was requested to check the Fire Prevention Bureau's
files for any information on Bayside 0il company. According to
reports found in the Bureau's files an oil spill occured at the
facility then owned by Fabian 0il, February 1%, 1975.

Apparently caused by a tank overflow the spill was not reported by
Fabian employees or owners but was called in by Qakland City Street
Department employees who noticed ail flowing through a crack in a dike

" and into a storm drain which emptied into the Oakland Estuary., 0il
also reportedly seeped into the grounds of the facility but there was
no estimate of the total amount spilled. :

A National Fire Protection Association (NFPA} Report dated
December 29, 1976 documents a fire in a 30,000 gallon tank which was
caused by vapors being ignited by static electricity in the tank, A4
report dated May 20, 1975 documents the repair and inspection of the
cracked dikes while a following report dated April 1, 1976 by the
American Can Company located next door to Bayside (Fabisun) indicated
vater wvas flowing over the top of dikes.

Mr, Hallert indicated that because of the lowv flash point of the
oll, the aites potential for fire and explosiom would be low te
negligible,
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- ALAMEDA COUNTY —— BAY PLAIN GROUNDWATER STUDY -— WELL INVENTORY REPORT
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ~- BAY FLAIN GROUNDWATER STUDY -~ WELL INVENTORY REPORT
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CONTACT REPORT

AGENCY: Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
ADDRESS: 399 Elmhurst, Hayward, CA

PERSON
CONTACTED: John Monser

PHONE NO.: (415) 881-6496

FROM: Steve Wisbaum
TO: File
DATE: 5/4/84

SUBJECT:  Well Log Information from Vicinity of Bayside 0il

cc:

Mr. Monser stated that his office does have well logs which could
be useful in this preliminary assessment. They should also have all
well permits issued by Alameda County. In regard to runoff potential
on this site, Mr. Monser said his office also has flow design maps
which I am welcome to review as well.

Because of the confidential nature of the well logs Mr. Monser
asked that 1 send him a letter of introduction from the EPA explain-
ing our program and our responsibility for the proper handling of this
confidential information. A copy of that letter is attached to this

contact report.

SW:sg
5/24/84
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CONTACT REPORT

AGENCY:  Alameda County Tax Assessors Office
ADDRESS: 1221 Oak, Oakland, CA

PERSON
CONTACTED: Betty

PHONE NO.: (415) 874-5851

FROM: Steve Wisbaum
TO: File
DATE: May 22, 1984

SUBJECT: Ba}side 0i1 Company Ownership History
4___’_‘-’"'-’-"‘—-

The following information was provided by an employee of the
Alameda County Tax Assessors Office. Tax records on file with that
office go back to August 30, 1965 when Highggl_ﬁgr;ys_owned the
facility. On February 14, 1972 it was sold to Economy 0il Company
who later sold it on o Brian Fabjan. The same day
ownership was changed to include Bernice Fabian. On March 24, 1975
it was changed back to.Brian Fibian as sole proprietor and on May
28, 1976 the ownership was changed to Fabian 0il Refi
On August 25, 1976 the facility was bou
Corporation and on October 26, 1978 it ias sold tg EKolLek [ube Inc
Lawrence and Diane Webster bought the facility on January 4, 1984
and although the facility is presently up for sale they are the
current owners.

Copies of these records can be obtained from the Assessors Office
for a sml) fee. I was also informed the Recorders Office may have
records going beyond 1965. The Tax Reference number of the facility
{s 33-2203-4-2. _ .

SM:sg ,
5/24/84

Y Bonus—Internationa1tf Bﬁ3 fa£;:)




AGENCY -

ADDRESS:

-

CONTACT REPORT

Bay Area Air Quality Management District
939 Ellis, Ssan Franciseo, CA

Christine Schaufelberger
(415) 771-6000

Steve Wisbaum

File

5/23/84

Bayside 011. Company
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UNITED @.TES ENYVIRONMENTAL PRDTECTI’EAGENCY
“*Trhugust 7, 1984

SuRECTPreliminary Assessment Review

FROVNick Morgan T-4-3

"OCAD980496871
Bayside 0il Company
4200 Alameda Avenue .
Oakland, CA 94601

This site is a closed oil and solvent recovery facility.
The site began operations in 1925 and closed down around 1982,
Most equipment at the site dates to 1925, The one acre site
is located in an industrial part of Oakland about 500 feet
southwest of Nimitz Freeway and about 1000 feet weat of the San
Francisco Bay and the Oakland Estuary. Groudwater lies between
7 and 27 feet beneath the site and is used for irrigation
purposes within two miles of the site and for industrial
purposes within 3/4 miles of the site.

Due to poor housekeeping practices and leaking tanks and_
equipment the soil beneath the facility has become heavily

saturated with hydrocarbon products. A June 13, 1984 FIT review
of the site indicates four references to on and off site spills.

while most of the concerns at this site deal with oil and oil
byproducts, which are specifically exempted from the scope of
CERCLA, there are two othery equally important areas of concern.
The above mentioned FIT report contains a list of contaminants
of potential concern commonly found in waste crank3se oils,
the type often processed by this site. This list, as prepared
by the Department of Energy, shows that waste oils may contain
such persistent and hazardous items as PCB's, phenols, and
toluene, not to mention any other hazardous items as may have
been clandestinely disposed of through the illegal mixing with
waste cil, as has often happened in this country. Secondly,
the solvent recovery operations took place in the same 55
year old tanks as did the oil recovery operations, leading

one to the conclusion that there may indeed have been releases
of solvents from said tanks, °

Conclusions:

Because of the uncertainty of the possible human health or
environmental effects of the various documented, undocumented,
visible, or inferred releases from this site, a medium priority
for further action under the CERCLA program is recommended for

this site.

EPA Foem 13205 (Rev, 3475}
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RECOMMENDATION FOR FURTHER ACTION
DATE: June 13, 1984
PREPARED BY:

SITE:

Steve Wisbaum, Ecology & tnvironment, Inc,

Bayside 011 Company
CAD 9804386871

1. Initial FIT conclusions and recommendation for further action:
s

Xest Oaklend California, Bayside

a) Site Description:

Located in an older industrial area ¢
0] company is a waste lube 0!l reco ry and recycling facility which
has been in existence since $he . The one acre sita con-
sists of a small office, storige buildings, a number of storage tanks
and oil processing equipment squeezed iato a roughly triangular shaped
piece of land on the corner of Alameda Avenue and East Sth Street. The
site {s about 500 feet southwest of the Nimitz Freeway. The "finished"
‘01l capacity of the plant in 1975 was estimated to be between 30,000 and
40,000 gal/ week. Approximately 2,000 to 10,000 gal/week of solvents
were also recovered (Compliance Inspection of Fabian 0il Company*,
Engineering-Science, Inc., September 19, 1975; Icning Report, City of
Qakland, November 1978), .

' _
Records on file with the Alameda County Tax Assessors office going back

to 1965 show Michael Marcus as the owner at that time. The current
owners are Laurence and Diane Webster of Inter-Coastal 0il Company but
between the years of 1965 and 1984 ownership of the facility changed

. hands five times. The facility has been inactive for at leat 1-1;72
years and is presently for sale again (Alameda {ounty Tax Assessor
Contact Report, May 22, 1984; Drive-by site inspection, March 30,
1984; Contact Report with Guenthar Moscat of the California Waste
Management Board 4/23/84).

Due to a combination of poor housekeeping and leaking tanks and
equipment - some reportedly almost 60 years old - the soi) below the
facility has become heavily saturated with oi) {Compliance Inspection of
Fabian 011 Company by Engineering-$Science, Inc,, September 19, 1975; EPA
Stationary Source Inspection Notes, February 3, 1975: Fire Preventfon
Bureau Contact Report, May 1, 1984; California Waste Managment Board
Eont;ct Report, April 27, 1984; Drive-by site inspection, March 30,

84},

* Fabian 011 Company was the name of the facility under one of the previous
< OWners,
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b) "HRS Factors:

, 0 Observed Release: Direct evidence of 0il released into groundwater

Q

at the facility is apparently non-existent but reference to spills at
the facility found during the courss of this PA are as follows:

- Report of an unknown quantity of oil overflowing from a tank and
entering a storm drain in the street which empties into the
0ak1§nd Estuary (Fire Preventfon Bursau Contact Report, May 1,
1984}, ;

- Report by American Can Company adjacent to-fac111ty of water over-

flowing a dike (Ibid.)

= Report of an unknown foamy material leaking from a tank. Report
of 0l "over-spray® (Bay Area Alr Quality Management District
Contact Report, May 23,.1984}),

- Department of Fish and Game located a reference to an ol spill
between High Street and Fruitvale but no specific adqress was
given and the file itself has been purged {Contact Log 5/3/84),

Direct Contact/Fire and Explosion: Because the site is protected by
a chain 1ink fence and |ocEe3 gates, the potential for direct contact
of potential contaminants by the gemeral public is very low, 1If the
facility would become operational however, the potential for direct

contact by employees would be signicantly higher.

In respect to the sites fire and explosion potential the low flash
point of the residua] oil in tanks and on the soil surface would
indicate a low to negligible potential rating. However, since it is
unknown whether the solvent tanks have been completely emptied and
cleaned the fire and explosion potential could be greater {Contact
Report with Steve Hallert 5/1/84).

" o Maste Quantity: The amount of waste oil and reprocessed oil that has
. been lea or spilled at this site in unknown but an attempt to

0

ciean up the ail from the soil surface by & previous owner proved
unsuccessful due to the depth and degree of saturation (Contact
Report with Guenther Moscat of Cal. Waste Management Board 4/27/84).

Waste Tiges: The most obvious contaainant at this site is used and
recycTed petroleum 0il which has saturated the soil. Used oil pro-
cessed at this type of facility would most 11kely have been chtajned
from a variety of sources 1nc1ud1n?: automotive garages and service
stations, truck and taxi fleets, military installatfons, industrial
plants and manufacturing factiities of all types. The probable
presence of hazardous and non-hazardous contaminants in used lubri-
cating otls §s well known by people familiar with the wasts oil re-
cycling industry. This has been documented in a study conducted by
the GCA Corparation for the Oepartment of Energy which identified a
variety of contaminants in samples of waste oil taken from arcund the
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United States. The attached tables list these contezainants and their
concentrations {Contact Report with Guenthar Muscat 4/27/84; Contact
Report with Dennis Brinkman 4/30/84; NBS Technical Note 1130
“Recycled 0i1 Program; Phase 1 - Test Procedures for Recycled 011
Used as a Burner Fuel"; The Fate of Hazardous and Non-hazardous
Wastes in Used 0i1 Disposal and Recycling - Final Report, U.S.
Department of Energy GCA Corporation, October 1983).

Up to 1980 an acid clay pot process was uysed at Bayside for ofl
recovery. A Department of Health Services Industrial Waste Survey

report submitted by Fabian 0il in 1976 indicated production of 70,000 -

gal/yr. of acid treatment sludge, 45,000 1b/yr. of filter cake and
6,000 gal/yr. of solvent still bottoms from this process. In 1980 a
distillation unit was added and the acid clay pot removed {Contact
Report with William F. Waylend of A. Johnson and Company august 12,
1981; Contact Report with Jerry Marcott of DOHS 5/29/84{.

Groundwater: According to the U.S. Geological Survey Professional
paper 533, Flatland De?usits - Their Geulcqz and Engineering
Properties, Bayside 011 Lompany 15 undérlain by the Merritt Sand
geoiogic Tormation which would have a relatively high permeability,
The depth to groundwater obtained from well logs recorded in the
vicinity ranged from 7 to 27 feet (Department of Water Resources
water Well Drillers Reports 32164, 32153, 32158, 209080, 106040} .
‘The direction of groundwater flow would most likely be westerly
towards the Oakland Estuary. The net annual precipitation of this
area is minus 16.5 {Evaporation Atlas, NOAA Technical Report NWS June
1982; Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
Mean Annual Precipitlation Map, August 1881).

East Bay MUD discontinued its municipal well water supply in 1926 and
there are no known groundwater wells being used for domestic purposes
within at least 2 miles of the site. There are a number of wells
being used for irrigation purposes within a mile of the site and
there are also two wells being used for industrial purposes within
3/4 miles of the site (Contact log with John Tom 5/3/84; Alameda
County Bay Plain Groundwater Study, ¥ell Inventory Report; “Hydro-
geo}ogy of East Bay Area®, California Division of Mines Bulletin
190},

Surface Water: Mean annual rainfall for this site is approximately
" Tnches. Because of the winter rains and summer draught cycles of
this area and the compacted nature of the soils on-site the potential
for runoff would be fairly high. The site itself is level to
s1ightly sloped with drainage into the City of Oakland's stormsewer
system which empties into the San Francisco Bay and Oakland Estuary
approximately 1,000 feet east of the site.

Other Factors: An inguiry to the U.S. Coast Guard to check on avail-
abiTity of file records pertaining to Bayside revealed their Marine
Environmental Protection Office recently identified this site as a
potential hazard and would like to be kept informed of EPA's investi-
gative and enforcement activities (Contact Report with Fred
Wehrenberg 4/30/84).
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c) Conclusion/Recommendation:

As outlined in this report, many years of poor housekeeping compounded -
by o1d and deteriorated equipment has resulted in extensive soil con-
tamination with waste Jube 011 and re-refined 0il at Bayside 0i1l
Company, These oils may contain a variety of contaminants commonly
found in waste oils such as PCB's, lead and polynuclear aromatic hydro-
carbons (PAH)}. Although there has been no documented release of the
waste oil to groundwater, a coobination of a relatively shallow ground-
water table and relatively permeable underlying materials indicates
potential migration of contamination into the Qakland Estuary. Given
that no real determination can be made at this time concerning hazards
to human health or to the environment that may exist at this facflity,
FIT recommends sampling be carried out to further characterize this site
and determine if any actual hazards exist.

EPA recommendation for further action:
Active: See attached comments of Nick Morgan 8/7/B4

-~

Response Termination: No Further Action Pending ~ Active

Justification: -

|
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TABLE II-3. SOME CONTAMINANTS OF POTENTIAL CORCERN IN WASTE CRANKCASE 0ILS

Organic contaminants

Probable souzce

Approximate
concentration range
{ug/1)8

Polynuelear atomatic

hydrocarbons including:
benzo(adpyrene
chrysene
benzo(c)phenanthrene
benz(a)anthracene
pyrens

-Monocaromatic hydrocarbons
alkyl benzenes

Diaromatic bydrocarbons
naphthalenes
alkylnaphthalenes
alkyl biphenyls
alkyl benzofurans

Chlorinated hydrocarbonsP
1,2-dichlorobenzene
2-chlorenapthalens
2-chlorophenol

’ nethylene chloride
chlorofcrm .
di- and trichloroethanes
trichloroethylenes
tetrachleroethylene
chlerobenzene

‘Nitrosamines

Polychlorinated biphenyls
(PcBs)b

Paetroleum ba;cstock

Petroleum basestock

4

Petroleum baseatock

y May be formed chemically
during oil use/
contanmination of oil by
solvents in holding tanks
can add appreciably to
values provided

Possibly formed during
oll use

Contanmination of oil
from outside sources

360-62,000
2480
120
870-30,000
1670-33, 000

900,000

440,000

90-740 -
ninor contaninant

60-160
8.9
24-2200
2.5-92
2--100
18-1800
18-2600
3.3-1300
4=-500

- No data

<1000-9700

{continued)

Source: Surprenant, Norman and Battye, William, The Fate of Hazardous
and Non-hazardous Wastes in Used 011 Disposal and Recycling,

U.S. Department of Energy.

October 1983,
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TABLE II-3 (continued)
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various pesticides

Hetals®

bariun
calciun
magnesium
zine
aluminum
chronium
cozper
iron

iead

Contamination of oil
from outside sources

J

‘ Additive package

Engine wear and
) contamination by
‘ soot and dust

o, .
Contamination from leaded

Approximate
concentration range
Drganic contaminants Probable source (ug/1)2
Other priority pollutants?P ~
including: . )
benzene Contamination of oil '18-890
toluene } from outside sourcues 120-5800
phenol Present in petruoleum 5100-99,000
phthalates basestock/formed 1-280
nitrophenols during.oil use 24~550
nitrobenzenes - 1100

minor contaminants

59-693
983-3126
138-999
6292500
4-41
5-24
656
102-665
3730-13,8854

gasoline/lead-containing

additives

dHigher levels not ant

&+ ~centfation data are from References 1, 3, 4, 19, and 20.

bConcenr_ration data are from re-refining process streams and may not reflect

true concentrations in.used oll feedstocks. Other data from Reference 9§

indicate some waste oils contain apprecilably higher levels (approximately
1330K) ef chlorinated hydrocarbons; high levels of PCB (approximately
500,000 to 810,000 pg/kg) were also detected in two samples of waste oil,

gasolina.

€All concentrations are in wg/kg (ppm).

Y
i

icipated now due to Federal regulation of lead in

Source: Surprenant,'ﬂorman and Battye, William. The ?ate of Hazardous
and Non-hazardous Wastes in Used 0i1 Disposal and Recycling,

U.S. Department of Energy. October 1983,

-
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TABLE 1I-15. PRIORITIZATION OF SELECTED POLLUTANTS IN WASTE OIL
ACCORDING TO RELATIVE HAZARD BY MEDIA

 Aix Water snd solid waste
Follutant Ralsgiva hazerd® Follutant ' Relative hazarad

Benzalalpyrene? . 1 folychlorinaged biphenyls (PCBa 1.4 1
Polychlorinated biphenyls (PcBe)b 30 Bentolalpyrened 60
Sene{s)anthracene? 2,230 Aluminum {E)° 100 :
Cadsium . 2,560 Phthalate esters (E) g0
Cobalt z,500 Phesol 1,000
Nitrosaminea® 3, %0 Nitropheools 1,000
Nichel : 5,000 1-chlorophenol 1,000
Lead® 7,500 Cadnivm 2,000
llrllolc)ph.nnn:hﬂl‘\.b 11,200 Saleniuw 2,000
Bariom . . 25,000 . Lesd (2) | . 10,000
Chrowiun 13,000 -~ Chalorobanzena (L) 70, 000
Banzened 35,430 Blchlorebenzens (K) 10,000,
Coppar 50,000 2ine (D) ) 20,000
Iros 50,000 chrontua (Cr*é)® 30,000
Fhananthiens 80,000 ' Phansnthrons 80,000
Chrysane® 1.1 x 0% Bens(a)anthracans i 1.3 a 10!
2ine 2.5 103 Witrossmines 2.0 n 103
Phthalate esters 2.5 x 103 Benstene 7.0 x 105
Toluaze 2.3 x 105 Aleyl benzangs {E} 2.0 x 103
Nitrebenienes 2.5 x 103 Mitrobenzanes {E) 2.0 x 163
Aluminum 2.6 x 103 Trichloroethana (E) 1.0 x- 109
Chloraform 5.0 x 10% Tatrachlorosthylens (£) 2.0 x 105
Nitrephenols. 5.0 = 103 Toluens (E} 2.0 x 1p%
Ethylene glycol. 5.0 x 103 Chlorofors (E) 2.0 x 103
Phenol 9.5 x 103 Armenic 2.0 x 103
Dichloroethane 1.0 = 168 . Cobalt 2.0 = 103
2,4,6-Trichlorophenal 1.9 = 108 . Copper 2.0 x 103
Haphthalane 2.5 = 100 Silver 2.0 x 103
Tyrese 1% . Barium (£} - 5.0 x 103
Alkyl napcthalenes 10?7 Benzofc)phenanthrene 6.7 x 103
Methylens chlaride 10! Ethylena glycol (E) 1 x 108
Chicrebanaens : 1a? Dichlorosthane (L} 1 x 108
Dichlorobenzencs 1ol Trichlorosthylene (E) 1 x 106
Alkylbencenes 1a? Hethylens chloride (£) 1 x 106
Trichloroschane 107 Xaphzhalenn 2-5 x 108
Trichlaroethylens <107 Chrysena® 7 x 106
Tetrackloroethylene 107 Myrane : 10!

: Alkyl nsphthalenss 108

Sindicates the reistive hazayd potencial of each 1lated substance cospaced to tha substance detarwined to be
most “hazsrdous” vhich has besn arbitrarily assigned ths value of 1. Nost hasardous values sre 0.02 uafnd of
BLalP in air; 0.008 ygflicer of PCOu in vater; and 0.1 ug/g of PChe as solid vaste.

BZadicatas that the substance i & known or suspacted carcineges im mso andfor animals.

€(L) indicates that hazard pocentisl is mainly es & detrimac to thh ecelegy or anviressental wallly:-ochu
eubstances are hagards e husan health, or boch hussn health and saviroomental quality.

A

_ Source: Surprenant, Norman and Battye, William, The Fate of Hazardous
and Non-hazardous Wastes in Used 011 Disposal and Recycling.
U.5. Department of Energy. October 1983,
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TABLE II-16. WEIGHTED RELATIVE HAZARD FOR SOME CHEMICAL CONTAMINANTS

'Haishtad Relative Hazard =

Concentration in Waste 011 (ug/kg)
Relative Hazard Factor

bBaged on ecolegy.

Source: Surprenant, Norman and Battye, William. The Fate of Hazardous

and Non-hazardous Wastes in Used 011 Disposal and Recycling.
U.S. Department of Energy. October 1983,

— e r———

' : OF INTEREST IN WASTE OIL
Concentration .‘Wei'ghted Relative
Contaminant (mg{kg) Hazardd

Benzo {a)pyrene o< 5 . . <5000 1
‘Polychlorinated biphenyla <2 ) <2000 !
Aluminus 40 ' 4oob j
Lead L. T 1100 110

Phenol 25 25

Toluene 3100 ) 16
Benz(a)anthracene 15 ?
1,1,1~-trichlorcethane 700 Ta.sh

Zine ' ' ' 800 3.2

Phe n#n threne : - 200 ’ ) 2

Benzene ! ) 70 . 2
Terrachloroethylene 400 - 2
Trichloroethylene 600 _ 0.6

Cadmium’ 1 0.5

Chromium 7 . 0.3
Dichlorobenzene 5 - 0.25

Naphthalena 460 0.2
Dibutylphthalate 50 0.2
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V. WASTE RELATED INFORKATION (cantiaved)
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.
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(=
ALLEGED
INCIDENT
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D.DATE OF
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1. NO HAZAMD

e R S

et e g )

Ay i,

Y

. ¥r D
Goocanied rd g ane -l L, !

gty

e
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TFLOCRA/FAUNA

dve Fomm AL

1. SOMTAMINATION
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.
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15, CONTAMIMATION OF gL,

14. FRADEEATY DAMAGEL

18 VALK ON EXPLORION
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EFPA Fom T2070-2 (10=70)

PFAGE 3 OF 4

Continva On Revene

P

b LGE T il

oy AP




e

~
Continued From Front ’ ( 9 s 2 T
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i V4 UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIGN AGE::CY
*’q..j REGION 1X

215 Fremont Streot
San Francisco, Ca. 33106

May 7, 1984

Shinji Momono - Acting Engineer Manager

Alameda County Floed Control and Water Conservation Bistrict
399 ETmhurst Avenue

Hayward, Californfa 94544

Dear Mr. Momono:

As requested by John Monser of the Alameda County Flood Contrgl
and Water Conservation District this letter authorizes employees of
Ecology and Envircnment, Inc. as Sub-Contractors to the United States
Environnmental Protection Agency (EPA) to duplicate groundwater well
logs on file with the Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District. Pursuant to regulations 40 CFR §§2.203, 2.204
and 2.211, and elaborated upon in the last paragraph of the attached

- letter of introduction for Steve Wishaum, EPA and E % E will take all

appropriate action to safeguard confidential business information from
jmproper disclosure. ! K

Sincerely, -
!l/thE14‘¢¢m04u4114

Robert M. Mandel

Chief, Field Inspections

215 Fremont St., S.F. 94105
(415) 974-8362 - .
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ALAMEDA COUNTY == BAY FLAIN GROUNDWATER STUDY -- WELL TMVENTORY REPORT
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ecology and environment, inc.

120 HOWARD STREET, SUITE #6840, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNLA, 54105, TEL. 415-777-2811

Imernatignal Specialists in tha Environmeanial Scisnces

13 August 1981

Mr. William F. Waylend
A. Johnson & Co.

110 East 55th Street
New York, NY 10022

Dear Mr. Waylend:

Per your conversation with Cindy Palmer, enclosed is a sample letter of
introduction identifying Ecology & Environment, Inc.'s relationship

with the Environmenta) Protection Agency and authorization to perform
certain investigative activities under the Agency's Uncontrolled Hazardous

Waste Site Investigation Program,

As discussed, a meeting and site visit to the Bayside 0i1 Co, {a2.k.a.
Bonus Internationa) Co.) located at 4200 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, .
California, will be arranged at your convenience within the next month.
The' purpose of the visit will be to obtain information on past disposal
practices. Typical site visits usually take the form of an informal
raund-table discussion with plant personnel famiiliar with historical waste
practices, followed by a plant walk-through and identification of past
disposal locations., The availability of information such as historical

files, process descriptions, waste analyses, monitoring data, soil borings,

and aerial photos are extremely valuable 1n aiding our assessment of the
facility.

Depending on availability of team members and the date of the site visit,
either Cindy Palmer or myself will be part of the investigation team.
Another Ecology & Environment, Inc. field team member will alse be

present.

If you have any question§ regarding the meeting to be scheduled or the
inspection, please feel free to contact me or Cindy Palmer or Ron Karpowicz

of this office. Thank you.

Sincerely, .

Chemical Engineer

cc: Mr. Ronald Xarpowicz, Regional Manager, Ecology & Environment, Inc.
Ms. Cindy Palmer, Chemist, Ecology & Environment, Inc,
Mr. Robert Mandel, Hazardous Materials, § & A Division, EPA, Region IX
-‘MW:ahg

Enclosure

recycled paper
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November 7, 1978

Mr. Clyde B. Eller, Director
Enforcerent Division

U.S. Environmantal Protection Agency
215 Fremont Street

San Francisco, Ca. 94105 -
Dear Mr. Eller:

Please refer to your letter dated November 2, 1978; refer-
ence A-2.

We do not use any poly-chlorinated biphenyls in any of our -

rg-refining plants. Our normal additive-packages are supplied
‘by Lubrizal or Exxon Chemical Company.

If we can be of further assistance, please feel free to
call. ' :

Sincerely,

Willin) & W ey

William E. Hi11/WCK
General Manager

917 BRANSTEN ROAD B SAN CARLOS, CALIFORNIA 34070 . TELEPHONME (418) 692-10%0
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. Eoverber 14, 1977 !
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Mr. Vicor B, Jolwgen, Jr,, P.E.
President St e e e T AR
Pacific Disposal Syatems RIS N P

4575 Pacheco 3lwd, _ St oL T
¥artinegz, CA . - Lo Lo
94553 T

L

Dear Mz, Johnsen: ool ol

This {s vrittes o report to you the results of the Dopartvent's
tetraethyl lcad ansly

nic ‘of waste motor o1l sludzes from Bays
Qil Corporsatiog which aye disposed of at your PRD Clasa I disposal
site nesr Cenleds, , <o .

The sasples were taken from Bay;id. 011 Corporation tenks #3 and , i
#42 Yy Dapartment araff on October 13, 1977 and analyzad for :

tetraethyl lead, quemtitstively by atonie adsorptien spectzroscopy - i

and qualitacively by gas phage chromatography, . o ’

The anzlyses are sumsarized balow: . o=

2o N8

it L e b e
vty e g
: 1

Tamk No.  Lead Concentration as  Total lead, o kg

‘ Tetraethyl lead, mofkg L S :

3 RIS - :
&2 <16 5,150

These waste olls ars covsidered by the Department to ba hazardous

because of tha oil and lecd content, A total tetracthyl lead
concentraticn of =

would render the waste hazardouy,
but not extrenaly Nazaxdoun s

Pleasza refer to the Department's .
Avguse 1977 draft "Californis Ideatification Systen for Hazardous
end Extredely Hazardous Vastes"). This claseification of tetra=-
ethyl lecd contaiaing wantes <e based om a4 one-year study conducted
by the Departreant and the University of California, Derkalay wvhich
ind{eacad that vastas containing less than 13 ppn (og/kg) of

lead as tetraethyl 1sad prosent 1ictls h=alth harzard <hen dispoged
of by land spreading.

: T R R A R A e T i s
€ eng, I.U “"ﬂ! S sy : "! e

dccordingly, the Departmant doas not consider the oily sludges




& - . . ’ Q {Wrw
- ¥. B. Jobnson e e 22+ <o _ Movesber 14, 1877

u:phd at Btysids cn CQr-poratim &8 sn extrenely bhazardous
wvasta. Mo extrroely hazardous vaste permit need be chtained

by Baysi@a Oil Corporation for disposal of the sludges, nor does
the Department requirs containerired barial of the wvasta, bulk . .
burial, nor disposal in a vater-covered pond or suxp, ¥From a c
health cnd safery standpoint, land spreading or soil wixing of ‘
the wvases i3 scgeptabla 4f ft is dona at an approved hazardous ;

wasta disposal sita pursuaat to State hazardous vaste nacagenant
nguluim in Title 22, Div:lsicn. 4 cdifornia Mdmtrauu

Coda. . . .
. S ..*.-.: e

. It you 'b-va any questicnu on r.hu aacter pluu ‘contsct this - .
office. A detailed laboratory repoTt on analysis of the wvasta
c.l.n ba £omrded to yms upoa mquel:.. U

e tmee am - e 2} -"'J.’:
e e . . N - cwaem Sl w es R
SR = R T A A Sincerﬂl,'f. e
- PR - =g

B e

‘ LR TR SR eeeror A..'n waste

T et mt: emmezienl hezshe- T . HAMAGRYENT SECTION

ARt --..\ .

TUT bDawdd L. S:om. Ph.D.,
~ Regloaal Coordinator, Berkeley

ee: H. ¥, Collins, Ph,D, = -
~ Willdam HAIY,
e Barlida 011 Cc:pora:im
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PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT CONTACT L0G

Facility Name:
Facility ID:

CAD 980456871

Bayside 0i1 Company

Name

Affiliation

Phone # Date .

File Search
File Search

Julie Comings
Administrative
Secretary

John Monser

Kim Wilhelm

Pat

Informat ign

e ———

RWQCB-Dakland
g0HS-Berkeley

Alcan Aluminum

Alameda County
Flood Contreol
and Conservation
pistrict :

DOHS-Sacramento
Rlternative
Technology Group

EPA Librarian

(415) 464-1255 | 02/21/84

(415) 540-2043 | 03/27/84

(415) 526-3722 | 04/25/84

(415) 8B1-6496 | 04/25/84

(916) 322-2337 | 04/26/84

(415) 974-8076 | 04/26/54

No file found RWGEB
files for Bayside,

No file found In DOHS
files for Bayside.

See Contact Report

Lalled for hydro-
geological information.
He will check what
ACFCWCD has and will
zall back. Also
referred me to East
Bay MUD, Army Corps

of Engineers and

DRR in Sacramento.

Requested general
informat fon on waste
oil recyclisg in-
dustry. Referred me
%o Guenther Maskat -
{916) 322-1443 of cal,
Waste Management Board.

Requested bibliography
of waste £0i1 recycling
industry, She will
send 11st of publica-
tions available,

T MY - == CICI T
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PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT CONTACT L0G

9

L)

FaciTity Name:
Facility ID:

Bayside 011 Company
CAD 980496871

Name

Affiliation

Phone #

Date

Information

ressees

Jody Jackson

Al Fong

Buenther Huscat

Robert
Samaniego -
Engineer

Dakland Public
Works .
Inspectional
Services

DOHS Sacramento

Manifest Dept.

Cal, Waste
Management Board

‘Regional Water

Quality Control
Board

(415) 273-2332

(916) 324-2993

(916) 322-1443

(415) 454-0699

04/27/84

04/27/84

04/27/84

04/30/84

Probably has information

on file from permits
submitted by the
various owners of the
facility. 1 need to
go in to check files
myself.

Requested information
on manifests which

1 may exist documenting

sources of oil brought
to facility. Gave ma
historical background
of manifest program,
Berkeley should have
manifests in Archives.

See Contact Report

Rechecking the RWQCB
files for a file on
Ekotek was vnsuccess-
ful, There was also
no files under the
names of Bayside
Fabian, Econcmy, and
Bonus {Contact Report
2/21/84-3/2/83),
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PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT CONTACT LOG

"

S

Facility Name: Bayside Uil‘Company

Facility ID: CAD 980496871

Name

Affiliation

Phone # A

e

Dape‘,

Information

e ——

Fred Wehrenberg
Assitant
Environment al
Protection
Officer

Dennfs Brinkman

Unknown

B111 Skinner

Steve Hallert

Dwight Honieg
Department Chief]

U.5. Coast Guard

National
Institute for
Petroleum and
Energy Research

National Weather
Service - Oakland
International
Airport

National Climatid
Center

Qakland Fire
Prevention
Bureau

DOHS - Toxic
Substances
Control Program

(415) 437-3087

(916) 336-2400

{(415) 562-8573

(704) .259-0682

(415) 273-3851

Called me

04/30/84

04/30/84

05/01/84

05/01/84

05/01/84

05/02/84

See Contact Report

See Cortact Report

18.03" Rainfall-
Mean Annual 1951-1980

Evaporﬁtion Data
available in NOAA
Technical Reports:

WW5-34 Hean, Monthl
and Seasonal Pan Evap.
P.B. B3I81729 and
NW5-33 Evap. Atlas for
fontig. 43 States

P.B. B3122830.
See Contact Report

Gave me okay to check
Archives for mani-
fests, Referred me
to Cris Koblack at
Berkeley DOMS for
coordination access.
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PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT CONTACT LOG

Facility Kame: Bayside 0i1 Company
Facility ID: CAD 580496871

Name Affiliation Phone # Date Information

—— e e e —— ————— e e

e

John Tom

Dave Dayton

Dick Stein -
Engineer

Mike Rugg -
Water Quality
Biolegist

-~

Mike Golden

John Monser

East Bay MUD -

East Bay MUD

East Bay MUD

Depariment of
Fish and Game

DOHS-5acramento

Alameda County
Flood Control
and Water
Conservation
District

(415) 891-0675

(415) 835-3000

Called me

(707) 944-2011

(916) 324-2426

(415) 881-6496

05/03/84

05/03/84

05/03/84

05/03/84

05/04/34

Municipal well water

supply was discontinued
around 1926, It's Name
Was MUD 1s a pubTicatiaon

by East Bay MUD of water

supply history.

Couldn't locate any
applicable hydrogeologic
{nformat fon.

East Bay MUD has no
wells under their
Jurisdiction since they
don't use groundwater
for their municipal
supplies,

Located a reference
to Case File #1830
which documents an
0il spill between
High 3treet and
Fruitvale but the
file has been purged.

Referred to me by Kim
Withelm of DOHS in
Sacramento. Said
CH2M Hi11 did pre-
1iminary sampling of
Purity 011 which is a
similar site. Extene
sive RI/FS on file in
Sacramento,

See Contact Report

A W =
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PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT CONTACT LO6
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Facility Name: Bayside 0il Company
Facility ID: -CAD 980496871

Name

Affiliation

Phone #

Date "

Infofmation

Con Becker

John Huges -
Supervising
Sanitarian

Leroy Todd

National Bureau
of Standards

Alameda County
Department of
Environmental
Health

Alameda County
Department of
Environmental
Health

(301) 521-2857

(415) 881-6390

(415) 874-6794

05/04/84

05/07/84

05/11/84

0 Waste 011 feedstock
used to contain up
to 2% lead by weight.

o0 Other contaminants
could be sulfuric
acid*and PCB's,

o Says "Fate of
Hazardous Wastes In
Osed 031 RECYC11ng™
sampling was
deficient in Quality
Assurance/Quality
Control.

] Will send me a report
of Chemical Analysis
of Waste 0il.

Doesn't know of any
wells near Bayside
facility. Thinks there
may be a spring or

well in basement of
Lincoln-School on Santa
Clara Avenue above
Broadway Street,
Referred me to Leroy
Todd and Rafat Sahib,

Will check for list of
wells in area and ?et
back to me, Doesn't
think there are any
operating wells close

b‘yl
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PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT CONTACT L0O6

Facility Name: Bayside 0il Company
Facility ID: CAD 980455871

Name Affiliation Phone #‘ Date Informatfon

= ]

U.S. Geological { {415) 874-6794 | 05/17/84 | Only useful hydro-
Survey Office geologic information’
o . 15 Geologic Quadrangle
Map of Qakland East
Quadrangle. ’

DOHS Archives ¢ 05/18/84 § See Contact Report
John Monser Alameda County (415) 881-6495 | 05/21/84 | Copied Well Drillers

Flood Control Reports for vicinity

‘ and Water of Bayside. Uooked
Conservation : at Data Bzse Manage-
District mant System for Ground-

water in Alameda County.
This system provides
computer printouts of
well water levels,
quality and addresses.
Access is through
Township amd Range

. coardinates.
Betty Alameda County {415) 874-5851 | 05/22/84 ) See Contact Report |
. Tax Assessors 5/22/84

Office

ABJmeda County | (415) 874-6642 | 05/22/84 | Employees will not

Recorders Office search records, 1
have to go in
personally.

file on Ekotek or

1ize DOHS Berkeley (415) 540-3080 | 05/22/84 | Rechecking files for
- ' Bonus. MNothing found,

| §
.

R mo it
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PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT CONTACT LOG

Facility Name: Bayside 011 Company
Facility ID: CAD 980496871

Name .

Affiliation " phone #

Date

Informatfon

— T e e

Christine
Schaufelberger

e —

Bay Area Air
Quality
Management
District

(415) 771-6000

05/23/84

See Contact Report
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AGENCY:

ADDRESS:

PERSON
CONTACTED:

i

(a -

CONTACT REPORT

Bay Area Air Quality Management District

932 Ellis, San Francisco, CA

Christine Schaufelberger
{415) 771-8000 °

Steve Wisbaum

File

5/23/84 B
Bayside 011 Company

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District Mircro-fiche files..
on Bayside 0il Company go back to 1973. 1In October of 1978 a
viclation notice was issued to Bonus International for S02 excesses
from a leaking still. Another violation notice was issued for HIS
excesses from a still which leaked an unkown foamy material. Neither
cf these reports gives any more specific information on these spilils.

’ .
A zoning report submittéd to the Alameda County Planning Depart-

ment contains a section on the envirommental history of the site.

report states there had been a history of violations of Federal and
State Envirenmental laws at the site but again nothing specific is
mentioned. A complaint investigation by the Air Quality District
documents an "oil over-spray® but no other details are given.
Christine stated the facility has been inoperative for at least 1 1/2

years.
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CONTACT REPORT
AGENCY: Alameda County Tax Assessors Office
ADDBESS: 1221 Oak, Oakland, CA -

PERSON
CONTACTED: Betty

PHONE NO.: (415) 874-585) '

FROM: Steve Wisbaum
TO: . File *
DATE: May 22, 1984

SUBJECT: Bayside 011 Company Ownership History
cc: '

The following information was provided by an employee of the
Alameda County Tax Assessprs Office. Tax records on file with that
office go back to August 30, 1965 when Michael Marcus owned the
facility. On February 14, 1972 it was sold to Economy 0i1 Company
who later sold it on May 11, 1972 to Brian Fabian. The same day -~
ownership was changed to include Bernice Fabian. On March 24, 1975
it was changed back to.Brian Fibian as sole proprietor and on May

“28, 1976 the ownership was changed to Fabian 0i} Refining Company.

On August 25, 1976 the facility was bought by Bonus -International
Corporation and on October 26, 1978 it was sold to Ekotek fube Inc.
Lawrence and Diane Webster bought the facility on January 4, 1984
and although the facility is presently up for sale they are the
current owners.

Copies of these records can be obtainéd from the Assessors Office
for a small fee. I was also informed the Recorders Office may have
records going beyond 1965. The Tax Reference number of the facility

is 33-2203-4-2.

SW:sg
5/24/84
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CONTACT REPORT

AGENCY: DOHS Archives
ADDRESS:  Heinz Avenue, Berkeley, CA -

PERSON
CONTACTED: Chris Knoblock

PHONE NO.: (415) 540-2060
FROM: - Steve Wisbaum

T0: File ,
DATE: 5/18/84

SUBJECT: FfLE SEARCH FOR MANIFESTS
ce: Mark Bradford, FIT Members

On May 18, 1984 FIT members Ron Goloubow and Steve Wisbaum in-
spected the manifests stored in the department of Health Services
archives in Berkeley, California. Our cbservations are as follows:

0 The manjfests are storad in a warehouse in south Berkelej..,
Access was provided by the Hazardous Waste Management Branch
of the Berkeley DCOHS.

o There are 100 or more boxes containing manifests dating from
1974 to 1879 and originating from all over the State of
California. .

0 The -manifests are often incomplete and/or difficult to read
“"ahd they are not grouped together by factlity or hauler but
by year.

o Chris Xnoblock from DOHS provided us with a master list of the
files (attached) but because the manifests were filed by year,
in order to find records on a particular faciitty all the boxes
must be searched {ndividually « obviously an impractical, time
consuning and tedious process for our purposes,

o Eventually the DOHS plans to refile the manifests so that in-
formation can be obtained more readily. Until that happens
the present system renders the manifests stored in the archives
‘practically useless to our investigations,
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CONTACT REPORT

AGENCY: Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
ADDRESS: 359 Elmhurst, Hayward, CA
PERSCN

'CONTACTED: John Monser

PHONE NO.: (415) B81-5496

FROM: Steve Wisbaum
T0: File )
DATE: 574784

SUBJECT:  Well Log Information from Vicinity of Bayside 011

ccs

Mr. Monser stated that his office does have well logs which could
be useful in this preliminary assessment.. They should alss have all
well permits issued by Alameda County. In regard to runoff potential
on this site, Mr. Monser said his office also has flow design maps
which I am welcome to review as well.

Because of the confidential nature of the well logs Mr. Monser
asked that I send him a letter of introduction from the EPA explain-
ing our program and our responsibility for the proper handling of this
confidential information. A copy of that letter is attached to this
contact report. .

SW:sg
5/24/84
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CONTACT REPORT

AGENCY: Fire Prevention Bureau
ADDRESS: 201 City Hall, Oakland, CA
PERSON .

CONTACTED: Steve Hallert

PHONE HO.:

(415) 273-3851

FROM: Steve Wisbaum .
TO: File

DATE: Hay 1, 1984 '
SUBJECT: Bayside 0il Company

Mr, Hallert was requested to check the Fire Prevention Bureau's
files for any information on Bayside 0il company. According to
reports found in the Bureau's files an oil spill occured at the
facility then owned by Fabian 0il, February 13, 1975.

Apparently caused by a tank overflow the spill was not reported by
Fabian employees or owners but was called in by Oakland City Street
Department employees who noticed oil flowing through a erack in a dike
and into a storm drain which emptied into the Oakland Estuary. 0il
also reportedly seeped into the grounds of the facility but there was
no estimate of the total amount spilled,

A National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Report dsted
December 29, 1976 documents a fire in a 30,000 gallon tank which was
caused by vapors being ignited by static electricity in the tank. A
report dated May 20, 1975 documents the repair and inspection of the
cracked dikes while a following report dated April I, 1976 by the
American Can Company located neat door to Bayside (Fablam) indicated
vater was flowing over the top of dikes.

Mr. Hallert indicated that because of the low flash point of the
0il, the sites porential for fire and explosion would be low to
negligible.
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CONTACT REFPCRT

Hleractey £ National Institute foir Petroleum & Energy Research
RODTEES: " Rartelville, Cklahoma

COTACIED: Deonnis Brinkman

FEZ ROt (918) 326-2400 -

FrOpMs Steve Wisbaum

TO: File

DT 4/30/84 '

SIATECT: Information on presence of hazardous materials in waste
oll feedstock .

¥r. Brinkman was involved in a nationwide study of used oil l
feadstodk in the waste oil refining industry conducted a few years 4
aco. Although the oils were analyzed for hydrocarbons, metals, sulfer oA
ad nitrogen only, the problem of hazardous materials being illegally }
disposed of in waste 0il is well known by people associated with the
in®istry., He stated that the problem has existed for. many years but
" has become moxe acute since,enactment of the Resource Conservation
an3 Recovery Act. For more accurate analysis of this problem and how
it might relate to the Bayside Facility his is sending me a copy of
th= "Fate of Hazardous Wastes In Used Oil Recycling™ published by the
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G.Gh. Corporation in Bedford, Massachusetts. :‘. u ]
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AGENCY:

ADDRESS:

PERSON
CONTACTED:

PHONE HO.
FROM:

TO:

DATE:

SDBJECT:

¥

CONTACT REPORT

U.S. Coast Guard - Harine Environmental Protection
Cffice

San Francisco

Fred Wehrenberg

(415) 437-3087

Steve Wisbaum

File ’ .
47130784

Bayside 0il Compnﬁy

Due to the close proximity of the Bayside facility to the
Oakland Estuary an inquiry wvaas made to the U.S. Coast Guard as to the
avsilability of file records on the facility:. Although Mr, Wehrenberg
stated his office does not have a file for Bayside he recently

ingpected

the facility himself after driving by and becoming concerned

about potential contamination problems there. He was relieved to know
we are conducting this preliminary assessment 2nd would like to be
kept informed of the status of our investigation and enforcesent

activities.
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CONTACT REPORT

AGENCY: California Waste Management Board

ADDRESS: Sacrazento, CA .
PERSON .

CONTACTED: Cuencher Muscat

PHDNE'NO.: (916) 322-1433

FROM: Steve Wisbhaum

TO: : File ' T
DATE : 4/27784 ]
SUBJECT: Bayside 0il Company

Guenther Muscat was referred to me by Kim Wilhelm of the -
Sacramento office of the Department of Realth Services. I was
informed Mr, Muscat specialized in waste oil recycling and could give
me information which could be useful in my preliminary assessment of
dayside 0il Conpany, ' -
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Mr. Muscat was in-fact familiar with the Bayside facility, He
explained that the last owner he knew of was Ekotek Lube wvhich wae
based in Holland but had an office in Oakland (7902 Oskport, Dakland)
and Salt Lake City (P.0. Box 2106 Salt Lake City, Ucah 801/533-9662).
According to Mr, Muscat, -Ekotek was avare of the oil contamination of
the facility in Oakland but were unsuccessful in their attempts to i
clean up the oil saturated soil. He felt they eventually ceased 5
operations in March of 1980 dne to a combination of the soil ) 1
contamivation problen and marketing deficiencies., %hen asked it {
Ekotek had tested the oil feedstock for PCB's he said they didn’t have :
the facilities for doing so. :

WL A .
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Volumetric data submitted by Ekotek to the California Waste
Management Board shows that approximately 75% of tha waste oil }
feedstock received for processing came from out of state via i
independant haulers and 25Z of their feedstock was collected by
Ekotek's own trucks from collection stations.

ey

NiaZo

Mr. Muscat veferred me to Dennis Brinkman of the National
Institute for Petroleum and Energy Research snd Don Becker of thé
National Bureau of Standards for more information on the presence of
hazardous materials in oil processed by the Waste 0il Refining
Industry. (Ses Contact Reports 4/30/84 and $/4/84).
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CONTACT RzPORT

|
RSENCY: Alcan Auminum {
AIDRESS: 1069 2nd Street, Aibany, ca’ . E
|
PERSON ;

CONTACTED: Julie Comings, Administrative Secretary _
PHONE KO: (415) 526-3722 . : ;

FROM: ‘ Steve Wisbaum

T0: File _
DATE: 4/25/84 :
SEBJFCT: Type of solvents sent ta Bayside for recycling .

Alcan was mentioned as the primary source of solvent recycled at
Bayside 011 Company. Ms. Comings stated the type of sclvent sent to
Bayside would have been Chevron 325 and/or Chevron 350B which broken

_down by weight was: :

802 solvent; 16% aluminum and 4% steric acid.
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AGENCY: / A. Johnson & Compafiy

ADDRESS: S 110.E-59%h Street
New York, New York

/--'"_""‘—--. y
PERSON L _
CORTACTED: ( William Co;;;r-> X“M(L'j G F‘Kﬁ:’ oA ead -

TLlawyer representing A, Johnson ;
~{212) 758-3200°

FHONE NO.: - ‘)
FROM: QM._smm_;

T0: R. Karpowicz

DATE: 8/26/91

SUBJECT: Bayside 031 Co. !
cc: C. PéTmer

Fr. Cotter called in response to E & E's letter to Mr. Waylend of
Al Johnson & Co. He said he would try to set up a meeting with an
employee that would have information on past disposal methods and
operations, Reminded me that Bayside -facility was inactive, I
explained we were interested in past operations and disposal, and would
appreciate any files on walte streams or analyses. Mr. Cotter said

he would try to find them. Tentatively will set up meeting and visit
in September, probably latter part {my suggestion}. Said to contact
Cindy or Ron for more information.
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CONTACT REFORT

AGENCY: Bayside 0il Company ;
ADDRESS: 4200 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, CA |
PERSON : i .

CONTACTED: o -
PHONE NO.: . .

FROM: Steve Wisbaum 5
T0: Pile ]
DATE: March 30, 1984 . :
SUBJECT: Drive by Inspection of Bayside 0il Company

- Aerreyn o ———

On March 30, 1984 FIT members Steve Wisbaum and Ron Goloubow of
Ecology and Environment, Ime. conducted a drive-by inspection of
Bayside 0il Company. The purpose of this inspectiom was ta evaluate
the site’s present status in relation to the Preliminary Assessment
being conducted by E & E for the Environmental Protection Agency.

The following observatizng were made:

o The site is located in an older industrial area approximately
- 1000 feet from the Szm Francisco Bay and approximately 500
feet from the Eimitz Freeway.

o The site is presently not occupied and a For Sale sign hung on
the m2in office builling, The realty agency listed was'
Hamilton~Cohn~Gerow and the phone mmber was 562-4490.

'
1

e A amr e s

o A chain liok fence szrrounds the facility.

CD -X - S

o 0il etains cover most of the site and there i; a dafinite
smell of eil, - '

T T T

o Some ponded water was observed beneath soms raised tanks in a
diked area in the Sovth=East cormer of the site.

N

o Photographs were taken and acdmluy this report.
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AGENCY;

CGNTACT REPORT

A, Johnson & Co.

ACDRESS: 110 E, 59th Street
. New York, NY 10022
PERSON .
CONTACTED: William F. Waylend
PNDNE‘NO.: (212) 758-3200
FROM: C. Palmer
10: R. Karpowicz
DATE: August 12, 1981 ' .
SUBJECT: Bayside 0i1 Co., Oakland

Mr. Waylend handles real estate on the West Coast for A. Johnson
& Co, He said Bayside (Bonus 0i1) was bought in 1978, The process
used for oil recovery was changed about 13 years ago when a distillation
unit was added and the acid clay pot removed, The site was used until
early 1981 an as oil terminal for mixing and packaging. Beginning
in March 1981, equipment was removed to southern California. There
is no activity presently at Bayside in Qakland,

Mr. Waylend requested a formal letter of introduction be sent to
him (copy attached). He said he would contact personnel on the West
Coast who could provide us with access to the site during late August
or early September., He will contact us with an inspection date which
js_convenient for the parties involved and was most cooperative in

providing informaiton.

CP:ahg
8/18/81
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g ecology and environment, inc.

120 HOWARD STREET, SUITE #640, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105, TEL 4157772813

International Specialists in the Environmental Sciences

13 August 1981

Mr. William F. Waylend
A, Johnson & Co.

110 Fast 59th Street
New York, NY 10022

Dear Mr. Waylend:

Per your conversation with Cindy Palmer, enclosed s a sample Tetter of
introduction identifying Ecology & Environment, Inc.'s relationship

with the Environmental Protection Agency and auwthorization to perform
certain investigative activities under the Agency's Uncontrolled Hazardous

Waste Site Investigation Program.

As discussed, a meeting and site visit to the Bayside 0il €o, (a.k.a.
Bonus International Co.) located at 4200 Alameda Avenue, Qakland,
California, will be arranged at your convenience within the next month,
The" purpose of the visit will be to cbtain information on past disposal
practices. Typical site visits usually take the form of an informal
round-table discussion with plant personnel. famiiiar with historical waste
practices, followed by a plant walk-through and identification of past
disposal locations. The gvailability of information such as historical
files, process descriptions, waste analyses, monitoring data, soil borings,
and aerial photos are extremely valuable in aiding our assessment of the

facility.
Depending on availability of team members and the date of the site visit,

either Cindy Palmer or myself will be part of the investigation team.
Another Ecology & Environment, Inc., field team member will also be

present.

1f you have any questions regarding the meeting to be scheduled or the
inspection, please feel free to contact me or Cindy Palmer or Ron Karpowicz
of this office. Thank you. .

Sincerely, .

\
- i
7![ W}h&
Hargaret Yong ' '
Chemical Engineer . .

cc: Mr. Ronald Karpoﬁicz. Regional Manager, Ecology & Environment, 1nc,
Hs: Cindy Palper, Chemist, Ecology & Environment, Inc,

Mr. Robert Mand2}, Hazardous Materials, S & A Division, EPA, Region IX

MW:ahg
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recycled paper
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CONTACT REPORT
AGENCY : Bayside 0i1 Co.
ADDRESS: Richmond, CA
PERSON
CONTACTED: Alan Gould ” ‘
PHONE® NO, : (415) 234-1231 (Answeriné Sefvice)
FROM: C. Palmer )
T0: . R Karpowicz
DATE: ' Auéugi 11, 1881
SUBJECT: Bayside 041 Co., Oakland facility
cc: '

The telephone numbers for Bayside 0il listed in the EPA
"Sacred File" were diconnected and/or changed. The number used here was
obtained through operator information and is an answering service for
Bayside, Richmond. My mesgage was returned by Mr. Gould who informed
me that Bayside 0i1 had liquidated its property in San Carlos (the
former headquarters}, Dakland, and Salt Lake City, leaving the sole
operation in Richmond. The Qakland site was purchased by a New York
based holding company and has been out of Bayside's hands for several
months. The New York contact is A. Johnson & Co., a shipping line.
Mr. Gould had no further knowledge of present events at Bayside in

Oakland.

CP:ahg
8/19/81
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CONTACT REPORT

AGENCY: California Regional Water Quality Control
Board

ADDRESS} 1111 Jackson Street, Room 6040
Oakland, CA 94607

PERSON

CONTACTED: Harold Singer
Charles E. Robinson, Water Resources Control

Engineer

PHONE NO.: " (415) 464-0682

FROM: C. Palmer

T0: R. Karpowicz

DATE August 7, 1981

SUEJECT: Bayside 0i1 Co. and L & M Plating, Cakland

cc:

L}

The RWQCB was contacted to examine their historical files on Bay-
side and L & M. There are no active files on either site., Neither site
is a registered waste discharger or had RHQCB case files, monitor records

or court search records. .

The General Electric site is adjacent to L & M on 54th Avenue. An -
axtensive file on the PCB related work done at GE exists at RMQCB. A
copy was made of an excellent detailed map of this area (dated December

10, 1980) which includes L & M.

The RWQCB is not interested in accompanying the EPA/E & E on-
site inspections of either site since, according to Harold Singer, there

appears to be no water related problem.

'CP:ahg
8/19/81
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CONTACT REPORT

AGENCY: Department of Hezlth Services .
~
ADDRESS : 2151 Berkeley Way \
Berkeley, California 94704
PERSON : /
CONTACTED: Harry Seraydarian - ¢¥A4 -7 .
- John Blascoe
PHONE N0.: {415) 540-2043
FROM: _C. Palmer
TO: : R. Karpowicz
DATE: August 7, 1981 d
SUBJECT: Bayside 0i1 Co. and L & M Plating, Oakland

cc:

The DOHS was contacted to examine their files on the sites
in Dakland. They were aware of no new activity at either site. Ex-
amination of their files showed neither Bayside or L & M are registered
waste dischargers. Bayside's waste type was ijdentified as "organic
lead waste". The only material contained in their file on Bayside was
a letter from DOHS to Pacific Disposal Systems (14 November 1977) regarding
lead concentrations of oil sludges they had accepted for disposal. This
correspondence indicated the material was not an extremely hazardous
waste and required no permitting for disposal. No additional information
was found in the DOHS files on Bayside. :

L & M Plating: The DOHS file contained two letters which had been sent
to Robert McSkimming, L & M Plating, detailing sampling requirements/
Xerox copies made for our files, Scnia Santos presently has the file

on sampling conducted at L & M (see Contact Report dated August 17, 1981).

CP:ahg
8/19/81
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Bayside 01 Company 3/30/84
View from Alameda Avenue facing North
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Bayside 011 Company 3/30/84
View from 8th Avenue facing West




Bayside 0il Company 3/30/84
View of tank with oil stains on soil

Bayside 011 Company 3/3)/84
View from Alameda Avenue facing Nortsk-East
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Bayside 011 Company 3/30/84
View from Alameda Avenue facing North




